

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATER STAGE EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 927,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:23-cv-04929-JPB

JOHN FERVIER, EDWARD LINDSEY,
JANICE W. JOHNSTON, SARA
TINDALL GHAZAL, and RICK
JEFFARES, in their official capacities as
members of the Georgia State Election
Board; and PATRISE PERKINS-
HOOKER, AARON V. JOHNSON,
MICHAEL HEEKIN, and TERESA K.
CRAWFORD in their official capacities
as members of the Fulton County
Registration and Elections Board.

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Supreme Court has held that Section 202(d) is constitutional.	2
II. Section 202(d) is permissible under the Necessary and Proper Clause.	3
III. Section 202(d) is permissible under the Fourteenth Amendment.	5
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	8

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020).....	6
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	3, 4
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Florida</i> , 980 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	1, 2
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	3
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	3
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	3
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10502(a)	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 10502(b)	4
Other Authorities	
116 Cong. Rec. S6991 (Mar. 11, 1970).....	6
